
1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas / 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Ray Hughes (Chairman)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Haydn Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Dolphin, 
Andy Dunbobbin, David Evans, Veronica Gay, Cindy Hinds, Dave Hughes, 
Joe Johnson, Colin Legg, Vicky Perfect, Paul Shotton and Owen Thomas

5 July 2017

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Tuesday, 11th July, 2017 in the Delyn 
Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 12)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings on 

13 June and 16 June 2017.
4 ACTIVE TRAVEL PLAN (Pages 13 - 16)

Report of Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) - Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene and Countryside

Purpose: To update the Committee ahead of the formal consultation 
period on the Active Travel Plan.

Public Document Pack



2

5 FOOD SERVICE PLAN 2017/18 (Pages 17 - 86)

Report of Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) - Cabinet Member for 
Planning and Public Protection

Purpose: To approve the Food Service Plan 2017-18
6 IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016/17 OUTTURN REPORT (Pages 87 - 108)

Report of Chief Officer (Planning and Environment), Chief Officer (Streetscene 
and Transportation) - Cabinet Member for Planning and Public Protection, 
Cabinet Member for Streetscene and Countryside

Purpose: To enable Members to fulfil their scrutiny role in relation to 
performance monitoring.

7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 109 - 116)

Report of Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator - 

Purpose: The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where 
necessary, the Forward Work Programme for the Environment 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
13 JUNE 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
on Tuesday, 13 June 2016

PRESENT:
Councillors: Mike Allport, Haydn Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Dolphin, 
Andy Dunbobbin, David Evans, Cindy Hinds, Ray Hughes, Joe Johnson, 
Colin Legg and Vicky Perfect

SUBSTITUTES: Councillors: Richard Lloyd (for Dave Hughes) and Mike Reece 
(for Paul Shotton)

APOLOGY: Councillor Chris Bithell, Cabinet Member for Planning & Public 
Protection

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Bernie Attridge, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Housing; and Councillor Carolyn Thomas, Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene & Countryside

CONTRIBUTORS: Chief Officer (Planning and Environment); Chief Officer 
(Streetscene and Transportation); Transportation Manager; Waste & Ancillary 
Services Manager; and Road Space Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Committee Officer

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

The Facilitator gave a reminder that at the Annual General Meeting, 
Council had resolved that the New Independent group should nominate the 
Chair of the Committee.

Councillor Haydn Bateman nominated Councillor Ray Hughes.  This was 
duly seconded and on being put to the vote, was carried.  No further 
nominations were received.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Ray Hughes be appointed Chairman of the Committee for the 
municipal year.

(From this point, Councillor Hughes chaired the remainder of the meeting)

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

Councillor Mike Reece nominated Councillor David Evans as Vice-Chair 
of the Committee.  This was duly seconded and on being put to the vote, was 
carried.  No further nominations were received.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor David Evans be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee for the 
municipal year.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

4. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 March 2017 had 
been circulated with the agenda.

Matters Arising

Minute number 54: Minutes of the previous meeting - Councillor Chris 
Dolphin said that the Committee had yet to receive a breakdown of planning 
enforcement cases and that this action had been outstanding for some time.  It 
was explained by the Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) that an item on 
Enforcement had been scheduled in the Forward Work Programme.  In 
addition, work being undertaken on the draft recommendations of an audit 
report on Enforcement would enable local Members to view the status of cases 
within their wards.  When asked by Councillor Dolphin, the Chief Officer 
provided the names of the four Enforcement Officers currently employed by the 
Council.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

5. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press and public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 10.05am)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 4



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
16 JUNE 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, 
Mold, Flintshire on Friday, 16 June 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Ray Hughes (Chairman)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Sean Bibby, Chris Dolphin, Andy Dunbobbin, David 
Evans, Veronica Gay, Cindy Hinds, Joe Johnson, Vicky Perfect and Paul 
Shotton 

SUBSTITUTES: Councillors: Marion Bateman (for Haydn Bateman) and 
Richard Lloyd (for Dave Hughes)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Colin Legg

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Clive Carver and Dave Mackie

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Bernie Attridge, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Housing; Councillor Chris Bithell, Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Public Protection; Councillor Derek Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development; Councillor Carolyn Thomas, Cabinet Member for Streetscene 
and Countryside and Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation)

Highway Strategy Manager (for minute number 8); Waste and Ancillary 
Services Manager (for minute numbers 9 and 10) and Transport and Logistics 
Manager (for minute number 11)

IN ATTENDANCE: Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Community & Education Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Prior to the commencement of the meeting, the Chairman suggested that 
agenda item 7 – Flintshire County Council’s response to the Welsh Government 
A55/A494/A548 Deeside Corridor Consultation document be brought forward 
and considered as the first item.  The Committee agreed with this suggestion. 

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

7. FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL’S RESPONSE TO THE WELSH 
GOVERNMENT A55/A494/A548 DEESIDE CORRIDOR CONSULTATION 
DOCUMENT

The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) introduced the 
Council’s response to the Welsh Government (WG) A55/A494/A548 Deeside 
corridor consultation document.  The consultation process began in March 2017 
on 2 possible options to improve the A55/A494/A548 corridor and a number of 
public consultation exhibitions had taken place in the local area, which provided 

Page 5



residents and businesses with details on the two options which had been 
developed and assessed by WG.  Details on the two routes (blue and red 
routes) could be found on the WG website and a copy of the consultation 
document was attached at Appendix 3 of the report.

Details of the Council’s response and preferred option were shown at 
Appendix 2 of the report.  The Council considered that on balance, the most 
beneficial route to the Council and North Wales would be the red route option 
but considers that in order to maximise benefit from the overall project, 
additional elements (some of which were contained within the blue route option) 
should be in
[...]
dition that WG be asked to 
include a crawler lane from Northop Hall going towards Halkyn on the A55.  He 
said that Cabinet should be asked to consider the proposed green route as he 
did not feel that the red or blue route would address the current issues.  When 
put to the vote, the recommendation was lost.

Page 6



RESOLVED:

That the Council’s options appraisal for the two possible routes and the formal 
Council response to the Welsh Government consultation be supported.

8. UPDATE ON PROVISION OF RESIDENTS PARKING SCHEMES AND 
DISABLED BAYS ON THE HIGHWAY NETWORK

The Highway Strategy Manager introduced an update on the provision 
of residents parking schemes and disabled bays on the highway network.

Flintshire County Council adopted a Resident Parking Policy in 2013, 
shown at Appendix 1 of the report.  Since the introduction of the policy, a 
number of schemes had been progressed to the “local ballot’ stage, however, 
in every case the proposal had failed to obtain the required level of local 
support, therefore currently no residents parking schemes had been 
implemented in the County.  Despite the lack of successful projects, there was 
an ever growing demand for Residents Parking Schemes by residents and 
community areas across the Council and a method of prioritising requests was 
no required.

It was proposed, therefore that a Resident Parking Scheme Assessment 
Matrix, attached at Appendix 3 of the report, be implemented to prioritise the 
requested schemes.  Also detailed within the report were the options available 
to residents who apply for an on-street disabled parking bay outside their 
property.       

Councillor David Evans suggested that when initially consulting with 
residents on a proposed parking scheme, both the pros and cons of the scheme 
be included in the letter.  He commented on the policy for resident parking 
schemes and suggested that the minimum response of 50% for a scheme to 
proceed be increased to 75%.  He also asked if t
[...]
r Paul Shotton thanked officers for the report and the work 
undertaken to review all transport operations and deliver the savings planned 
for the service as detailed in the Business Planning proposals for 2017-18.    

RESOLVED:

(a) That the likely impact from the School Transport procurement process 
detailed in the report be noted, and

(b) That a further report be submitted to the Committee following completion 
of the diagnostic work which would detail the options to change the 
existing School Transport Policy.

12. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were seven members of the public and three members of the 
press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 12.15pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 12



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Tuesday 11 July 2017

Report Subject Active Travel Consultation

Portfolio Holder Cabinet Member for Streetscene and Countryside

Report By Chief Officer (Streetscene And Transportation)

Strategic / 
Operational

Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Active Travel (Wales) Act 2013 aims to make non-vehicular travel the most 
attractive option for most people’s short journeys. Its purpose is to enable more 
people to choose active travel rather than using their cars, where it is suitable for 
them to do so. 

The statutory consultation on the Active Travel Draft Integrated Network Map was 
launched on 3rd July, 2017 on Flintshire County Council’s website. This consultation 
will run for a 12 week period and will close on the 24th September 2017.

A communication programme has been devised to publicise the consultation to 
ensure as many people as possible can have their say on the proposals outlined.  

This report outlines briefly the background to proposals on the Draft Integrated 
Network Map, how the consultation can be accessed and the programme of 
consultation events planned.

Recommendations

(a) That Scrutiny notes the consultation programme of events.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 DRAFT INTEGRATED NETWORK MAP AND SCHEDULE

1.01 The Statutory Guidance for the delivery of the Active Travel (Wales) Act 
2013 states how Welsh Government (WG) expect Local Authorities to 
comply with the requirements within the Act. It also includes details of the 
prescribed settlement areas within Wales in which the associated 
requirements of the Act will apply.

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



1.02 The Act requires Local Authorities in Wales to produce active travel maps 
for the defined settlement areas and deliver year on year improvements on 
active travel routes and the active travel facilities within them. It also requires 
Highway Authorities in Wales to make enhancements to the routes and to 
consider facilities for pedestrians and cyclists in all new road improvement 
schemes and to have regard to the needs of walkers and cyclists in a wide 
range of other Highway Authority and Planning functions. It also requires 
Welsh Ministers and Local Authorities to promote active travel journeys in 
exercising their functions under the Act. 

1.03 The Act requires two sets of maps to be produced for each settlement area:

1. The existing active travel route map.
2. The planned future Integrated Network Map (INM).

The existing route maps are primarily intended to inform the public of the 
existing safe and suitable routes for active travel and were submitted to WG 
for approval in January 2016.  

The integrated network maps are intended to set out the plans of the Local 
Authority for the next 15 years and were required to be submitted to WG for 
approval by 24 September 2017.

1.04 Flintshire County Council submitted its existing active travel route maps to 
WG in January 2016 and subsequently received approval of their content in 
August 2016. Details of the maps have now been published on the Council’s 
website.

1.05 The Act requires each Authority to undertake active and effective 
consultation and engagement in the preparation of their planned future 
inte
[...]
n session locations and web link.

3.06 A Communications Plan has been devised to ensure effective 
communication throughout the consultation period.

4.00 KEY RISKS AND MITIGATION 

4.01 Meeting the deadline date for submitting the Active Travel Integrated 
Network Map and re-submitting the Existing Route Map to Ministers by 3rd 
November 2017. Mitigation. Gantt Project Planner has been completed to 
monitor activities and timescales.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 None

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE DOCUMENTS

6.01 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/anaw/2013/7/contents
http://gov.wales/docs/det/policy/141105guidanceen.pdf

Contact Officer: Stephen O Jones
Telephone: 01352 704700
E-mail: stephen.o.jones@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY

7.01 None

Page 16

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/anaw/2013/7/contents
http://gov.wales/docs/det/policy/141105guidanceen.pdf


ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Tuesday, 11 July 2017

Report Subject Food Service Plan 2017/18

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Planning and Public Protection

Report Author Chief Officer (Planning and Environment)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Food Service Plan 2017-18 provides an overview of the Food Service delivered 
by Flintshire County Council. The Plan sets out the aims and objectives for the 
forthcoming year and how these are to be achieved. The Plan also contains a review 
of performance of the service against the Food Service Plan 2016-17.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Members endorse the Food Service Plan 2017-18.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FOOD PLAN FOR FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
2017-18

1.01 Local Authorities throughout the U.K. have been directed by the Food 
Standards Agency (FSA) to take the necessary action to implement the 
Framework Agreement on Official Feed and Food Controls by Local 
Authorities. This Framework Agreement became operational from 1st April 
2001. The Framework has been developed to ensure a consistent food law
enforcement service 
[...]
for the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises. 

Page 109

Agenda Item 7



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None as a result of this report.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 Publication of this report constitutes consultation.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 None as a result of this report.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 – Draft Forward Work Programme

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None.

Contact Officer: Margaret Parry-Jones
Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Telephone: 01352 702427
E-mail: margaret.parry-jones@flintshire.gov.uk
 

Page 110

mailto:margaret.parry-jones@flintshire.gov.uk


7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 Improvement Plan: the document which sets out the annual priorities of 
the Council. It is a requirement of the Local Govern

Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
11 JULY 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
on Tuesday, 11 July 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Ray Hughes (Chairman)
Councillors Mike Allport, Haydn Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Dolphin, 
Andy Dunbobbin, David Evans, Cindy Hinds, Dave Hughes, Joe Johnson, 
Vicky Perfect, Paul Shotton and Owen Thomas

APOLOGIES: Councillors Veronica Gay and Colin Legg

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Derek Butler and Richard Lloyd

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Chris Bithell, Cabinet Member for Planning & 
Public Protection; Councillor Carolyn Thomas, Cabinet Member for Streetscene & 
Countryside; Chief Officer (Planning & Environment); Chief Officer (Streetscene 
& Transportation); and Community & Business Public Protection Manager

For minute number 13
Service Manager Strategy; Development Manager; Minerals & Waste Planning 
Service Manager; Tom Woodall - Access & Natural Environment Manager

For minute number 16
Highways Policy Officer

IN ATTENDANCE: Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee 
Officer

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.

14. MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings held on 13 and 16 June 2017 were 
submitted.

Minutes - 16 June 2017

Minute number 7 - Response to the Welsh Government Deeside Corridor 
Consultation: Councillor David Evans said that having enquired about the green 
route, he had been advised that there were no details as this was an aspirational 
route intended as an alternative to the red and blue routes.  He asked that this be 
included in the minutes.

Minute number 8 - Update on Provision of Residents Parking Schemes 
and Disabled Bays on the Highway Network:  Following a query by Councillor 



Haydn Bateman, the Chief Officer confirmed that the recommended policy 
change, as set out in the resolution, would be submitted to Cabinet for approval.

RESOLVED:

That, subject to the amendment on minute number 7, both sets of minutes be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

15. PLANNING & ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO

The Chief Officer (Planning & Environment) invited each of his service 
manager to introduce themselves and give a brief summary on their respective 
work areas and future objectives.

In response to questions from Councillor Chris Dolphin on retrospective 
planning applications, the Development Manager explained the approach taken 
to dealing with the resolution of planning control breaches and the subsequent 
delays arising where more complex issues were involved.  Following Councillor 
Dolphin’s concerns on a previous decision made at Greenfield Valley, the Chief 
Officer reported that the recommendations of the governance review had been 
accepted and that a new Board of Trustees would be established.  Councillor Joe 
Johnson asked about opportunities for Council Members to be included on the 
new Board and was told that all applicants would be assessed through the same 
process.

Councillor Vicky Perfect thanked the Access & Natural Environment 
Manager and his team for their help on a recent local event.

16. ACTIVE TRAVEL PLAN

The Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation) introduced the report to 
outline the background to proposals on the Active Travel Draft Integrated 
Network Map and details of the public consultation programme.  The Welsh 
Government (WG) placed a duty on councils to meet requirements of the Active 
Travel (Wales) Act 2013.  As part of these obligations, the Council’s existing 
Active Travel route maps had been approved by WG within the deadline.

The Highways Policy Officer gave a demonstration on how to access the 
public consultation documents on the Integrated Network Map (INM) through the 
link on the Council’s website.  The INM would feature proposals to improve the 
infrastructure for walkers and cyclists to access services and facilities across the 
county as well as offering recreational provision.  The proposals (some of which 
were subject to further agreements) were shown on six maps of different 
settlement areas along with an overview map of the county.  The website also 
included details of public consultation drop-in sessions.  The public consultation 
was due to conclude on 24 September 2017 at which time all responses would 
be considered to enable the final INM to be submitted to the WG for approval by 
3 November 2017.

Councillor Carolyn Thomas explained that Active Travel would underpin 
planning developments and that the original settlement areas prescribed by WG 
had been broadened to consider all ‘routes with purpose’.



Councillor Cindy Hinds spoke about encouraging parents to walk their 
children to school to alleviate parking outside schools.  Councillor Richard Lloyd, 
who was present in the public gallery, felt that the width of pavements and 
overgrown hedges in some areas was an issue.  The Highways Policy Officer 
referred to a link recently emailed to Members on work being undertaken by 
Public Health Wales and partners on this topic.  She said that some of the 
proposals included existing route maps and that bids could be made for funding 
on safety schemes.  Once the INM had been approved, the Council would work 
with other organisations to access funding streams available to them.

On road safety outside schools, Members were asked to raise areas of 
concern to officers’ attention.  The Council had been successful in securing 
funding for three schemes to reduce parking outside schools and welcomed 
opportunities to extend this to other areas.  Progress was acknowledged by 
Councillors Chris Bithell and Paul Shotton in respect of consultation on proposed 
schemes in their wards.

The Chief Officer clarified that limited funding had been provided by WG 
for councils to meet the Active Travel requirements.  He encouraged responses 
to the consultation to help access grant funding to carry out the schemes.

Councillor Owen Thomas called for more frequent grass cutting along 
roads give greater visibility to cyclists and help prevent accidents.  The Chief 
Officer advised that a future report was scheduled on grass cutting standards 
which had not been changed and he urged Members to report any specific areas 
where safety was a concern.

Councillors Owen Thomas and Haydn Bateman both gave examples of 
routes involving disused railway lines which had previously been surveyed.  In 
respect of the latter, explanation was given on why this particular route was 
unviable due to the permissions needed by landowners.

Councillor Chris Dolphin expressed his disappointment on Active Travel 
outcomes and felt that some schemes were not viable from the outset unless 
funding was allocated.  He also felt that more frequent grass cutting was needed 
along rural lanes to help cyclists.  The Highways Policy Officer said that all of the 
proposed schemes had been audited and were achievable if funding could be 
accessed and appropriate land ownership issues and legal agreements/licences 
overcome including successful Road Traffic Orders.  The Chief Officer said that 
the proposals included some priority schemes as well as those requiring 
development over the longer term.  He encouraged responses to the consultation 
as demand for evidence-based schemes would make a stronger case for funding 
bids.  The Chief Officer (Planning & Environment) highlighted the importance of 
working with Planning to maximise funding opportunities from the private sector.

In response to a question by Councillor David Evans on the interactive 
mapping page, the Highways Policy Officer would ask that these be removed 
from the website as they were out-of-date.

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin commented on working partnerships to benefit 
the Deeside Enterprise Zone and Northern Gateway.  He stressed the 



importance of Active Travel in areas such as Shotton and Connah’s Quay and 
the need for the UK to adopt an improved infrastructure for cyclists as seen in 
Europe.  The Chief Officer referred to proposals on the North East Wales Metro 
as an integrated transport solution involving joint working between councils, the 
WG and local businesses.  On links to community transport, an update was 
scheduled for a future meeting on the rollout of specific projects.

In response to comments, Councillor Carolyn Thomas emphasised the 
Council’s decision to expand routes outside the original settlement areas and 
said that all suggestions would be considered including those mentioned on 
disused railway lines.  On grass cutting, she said that the policy would be 
considered at a future meeting including funding implications.  In referring to the 
information circulated on Public Health Wales, she asked that future emails be 
accompanied by a briefing note to draw Members’ attention to the matter.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the consultation programme of events be noted; and

(b) That the Committee receives a further report on the outcome of the 
consultation.

17. FOOD SERVICE PLAN 2017/18

The Chief Officer (Planning & Environment) introduced the Food Service 
Plan 2017-18 which set out the aims and objectives on the delivery of the Food 
Service for the forthcoming year, with a review of performance for 2016-17.  The 
Council was obliged to produce the Plan annually and views were sought prior to 
seeking approval by Cabinet and onward submission to the Food Standards 
Agency (FSA).  Members were informed about an information session on Food 
Safety to be scheduled in the Committee’s Forward Work Programme.

The Community & Business Public Protection Manager provided an 
overview of the Food Safety team and highlighted key achievements on 
performance in 2016/17 as well as targets for 2017/18.

In response to questions from Councillor Paul Shotton, the Manager 
clarified the process for dealing with premises which had failed inspections.  On 
concerns about unlicensed cockling, she advised that the team had well-
established links with North Wales Police and the FSA’s Crime & Fraud team.

Councillor Sean Bibby welcomed the approach taken to encourage 
improvements in food hygiene ratings.  When asked about performance 
measurement on food safety, it was noted that Flintshire was in the top 
performing quartile in Wales.

Councillor Owen Thomas asked about standards for mobile food outlets 
and was informed about the different risk rating which applied to establishments 
which were deemed a higher risk by the FSA.  In respect of premises achieving a 
food hygiene rating of 3, it was acknowledged that those establishments had met 
some of the elements involved in the rigorous assessment.



Following a query by Councillor Haydn Bateman, the Manager provided 
clarification on work on food supplements.  More details could be shared at the 
information session on Food Safety.

Councillor Chris Bithell commended the findings of the report which 
reflected the important work of the team in promoting safety and hygiene 
standards.  He said that work would continue to build on those achievements in 
2017/18.  He went on to welcome the Welsh Government’s decision for the 
display of food hygiene ratings to be a mandatory requirement.

On collaborative working with other councils, Councillor David Evans 
suggested the possibility of Flintshire taking a lead role on services to generate 
income.  The Manager said that this could be a topic for future consideration but 
would require investment to develop the service and increase capacity.  She went 
on to give examples of regional work currently ongoing.

RESOLVED:

That the Food Service Plan 2017-18 be endorsed.

18. IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016/17 OUTTURN REPORT

The Chief Officer (Planning & Environment) introduced the regular update 
report to consider progress towards the delivery of impacts set out in the 2016/17 
Improvement Plan, focussing on the areas of under performance relevant to the 
Committee at year end.

The one major risk area on flood alleviation was due to the lack of national 
funding to support schemes.  A brief update was given on the scheme in Mold 
which was being split into four areas to help with bids for funding.

The Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation) explained that the only 
red performance indicator was due to a decline in uptake of the Pass Plus Cymru 
course for newly qualified young drivers.  On actions taken to achieve outcomes, 
he reported on progress on community transport arrangements in Kinnerton, with 
four more planned to be implemented over the Summer.

Following a query by Councillor Paul Shotton on reducing the occurrence 
and impact of environmental crime, it was agreed that a breakdown of the 3900 
fixed penalty notices (FPN) issued would be shared with the Committee.  The 
Chief Officer said that the majority were for litter offences whilst around 90 were 
for dog fouling.  He reiterated the challenges in enforcement of dog fouling and 
gave a reminder that the current contract with the enforcement company ensured 
a proactive approach to monitoring broader areas and would be reviewed by the 
Committee before the end of the pilot.

In welcoming this engagement with Members, Councillor Bibby pointed out 
that a number of complaints had been received on the enforcement company 
focussing on litter offences as these were seen as easier targets.  A similar point 
was made by Councillor Joe Johnson on discarding cigarette ends.  This 
prompted discussion on the need to extend provision of multi-use bins at bus 
stops which should be regularly emptied.



The Chief Officer stressed the importance of reporting evidence on dog 
fouling hotspots and pointed out that the positive impact of littering enforcement 
on town centres was evident.  Councillor Cindy Hinds commented on the need for 
an increased Police presence in town centres.

The Chairman cited dog fouling and fly tipping as the main two 
environmental complaints and asked that an update on dog fouling be included 
on the Forward Work Programme.  He asked about the locations of the FPNs 
issued for dog fouling and the Chief Officer agreed to include this in the 
breakdown information, but gave a reminder that Members were able to contact 
Ruth Cartwright if they wished to view details of the enforcement work 
programme for their respective areas.

Councillor Owen Thomas commented on the timing of fly tipping incidents 
in his ward and was urged to report any intelligence.  He reiterated a previous 
suggestion about the stamping of car registration numbers on fast-food 
packaging to reduce incidents of this type of litter.  The Chief Officer replied that 
representations had been made to the companies involved but to no avail.

Councillor Haydn Bateman referred to specific examples of FPNs issued 
for littering and was informed that although there was currently no appeal 
process, some cases had been overturned by using the CCTV footage.  The 
Chief Officer said that a method of appeal should feature in the new contract and 
gave assurance that enforcement officers were encouraged to take a consistent 
approach to issuing FPNs but reminded the Committee that the Council had 
agreed a zero tolerance approach to littering.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

19. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Facilitator presented the Forward Work Programme for consideration 
and suggested the following changes:

 The Council Plan to be added to the items for September 2017.
 Flood Defences to be added to the items for October 2017.
 An update on Greenfield Valley to be added to the items for December 

2017 along with the Grass Cutting Policy and an information session 
on Food Safety.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be amended; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.



20. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.10 pm)

Chairman


